

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

MONIES FOR CIVIL DEFENSE

RESOLVES, 1955

the general fund for money expended for the care and hospitalization of Leland Curtis.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 137

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Alexander Belanger of Lewiston for Damages by State Ward.

Alexander Belanger; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$66.57 to be paid to Alexander Belanger of Lewiston as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage done to his tractor by a state ward.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 138

RESOLVE, in Favor of Fred Kinner of Lewiston.

Fred Kinner; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$185.85 to be paid to Fred Kinner of Lewiston, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, for damage done to his barn by a state ward.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 139

RESOLVE, in Favor of Eugene F. Young of South Portland.

Eugene F. Young; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$25 to be paid to Eugene F. Young, of South Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, for damage done and goods taken by a boy from the State School for Boys.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 140

RESOLVE, Appropriating Monies for Civil Defense Matching Funds.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the legislature has adjourned; and

Whereas, available funds for Civil Defense are insufficient for matching Federal funds for the purchase of necessary equipment; and

1062 FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CUT CERTAIN GROWTH ON RT. 17 **CHAP. 143**

RESOLVES, 1955

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to provide sufficient funds to match money made available from the Federal Government; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Monies for Civil Defense matching funds; appropriated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund, to the Department of Civil Defense and Public Safety the sum of \$95,377.40 to match Federal funds for needed equipment; and be it further

Resolved: That said appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Emergency clause: In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1955

Chapter 141

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine Historical Society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state in favor of the Maine Historical Society, the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1956; and the sum of \$2,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1955.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 142

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for the Perambulation of the Maine-New Hampshire Boundary Line.

Perambulation of Maine-New Hampshire Boundary line; appropriation. Resolved: That there be and is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$5,000 to carry out the provisions of Chapter 179 of the Public Laws of 1937.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 143

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Cut Certain Growth on Route 17.

Cutting of certain growth on Route 17 authorized. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to trim the growth